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- Exi(oono;
-— P ATX_12V
[USBZO sys_FaNt e CPU_FAN[-]
cpu_orT =4
T Im wroe
DP_HDMI
j ._.-I-Q,
=<4—QFLED = n = =]
o _JorLasH_pLus Socket AM4
U32
[uszez
U32_LAN 2
E\
5 %
AUDIO @ED CIM_BIOS
110 80 60 42 =
@] @] @] O <
- o = o
Realtek® g < < @ o
25GbELAN  PCIEX16 S
O 8888
N
)1
110 80 60 42 2
CODEC O O o O ﬁ' AMD B550
=
o PCIEX2
jsTTTTTT
rom— =5yl 2
roex 1 B550 AORUS ELITE (AX) (V2) (V3)  EE=
e iTe*
PCIEX1 2 USB 2.0 Hub Super /0
CLR_CMOS
FAUDIO  —Ep =
| e S L] == F
D_LED1 TPM F_USB1 F_U32C F_PANEL
SYS_FAN3 ~ F_USB2 F_U32
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B550 AORUS ELITE AX V3 E4R- 15

ERAFM- 14

RE&-1F0

R&-2%0

SATA HEk- 25
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NN N NN

* EARMHEERERESE, SREEEUSIM AL, HERRERBEEHNF.
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RIEHABRAINE SR

- ERFABBRIERUREMEGREZAESLEXARR, HEBBRIEREEZR
TR R,

© REHMBEHREE TIRAREER, EAEOMEESETE S,

« ENERAEREN A S B EL AN U S 2 B A 4 E R

o EEER., PREER(CPU)HANFHEE, RFH _EFHBFR, BLMHFHET
W, EWHARNTF TR, Foenl e By LU EHE

© FIRERREZAE, BEREMEPFHRRSBFHELEN,

o LIEEERESUARR AR R TR R _EEY KR, BRI RME R 2 X .

« EFERIFEINERERFMHNRHEEES R EEMERESHNBERER,

« EFRRFEINEREMEREFRFIHIE RRIREHC EMZERE,

o BEBR2EMBIER FHNARNTE, BRIEMERRIRSEE,

- EMERARBEELNEREFRETR ESEBEIEN,

« BBREENHEES TR,

- BRBREENNETREDTSSHIRHIRES,
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SEECPU)

AMD AM4SETE, SZF:

AMD #t 7 5000 GR FIAbE =%/
AMD £t 7 5000Z 51l 4b P2 28/
AMD £t 4000 GR FIAbHREE/
AMD #t 7 3000 GR FIAb 3RS/

AMD £t/ 3000% 5! Ab IS
(BEEHEMHE AT X FNGIERETIR)
g +  AMD B550

l’\]ﬁ

* ¢ ¢ ¢ o o

44-DDR4 DIMMIEHE, AT Z#51%4128 GB (B—1H1E 1532 CBRE)

S 3#DDR4 3200/2933/2667/2400/2133 MT/s

FIHFNBEENFREAR

F$FECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 A 7%

Sz ##non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A 7%

Sz $Extreme Memory Profile (XMP) A 7E

(CPUMIMFHIEL BRI se S RN STHERI N TR R B, 3 BEANDRAMARER £
=2, BEHEMEEARNEESZIFIIR, )

BRIMAE .

ETERTRIIBERI LIRS
11NDP#£0, Al 744 51£5120x2880@60 HzB 43 &
* Z#5DP 1.4kfiAx . HDCP 2.3%HDR,
1/ HDMIFEA, AT % #5i%4096x2160@60 HzRY 43 5
* Z#FHDMI 2.1k 7%, HDCP 2.3/ HDR,

¢ ZHRAIEAETHFEGB
& * £ Realtek® FIE
¢ 7 #rHigh Definition Audio
o TFEBATIFEE
*  Sx#S/PDIFEIH
ZES +  $ERiRealtek® 2 5GbE W45 F (2.5 Gbit/1 Gbit/100 Mbit)
LB »  Intel” Wi-Fi 6 AX200 (PCB rev. 1.0)
® WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 373%2.4/5 GHzFc £k W

BLUETOOTH 5.2
T 11ax 160MHz B & B (SR
AMD Wi-Fi 6E RZ608 (MT7921K) (PCB rev. 1.1/1.2)
WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 323%2.4/5/6 GHzTc £k M ES
BLUETOOTH 5.2
F1%11ax OMHz L& B ISR /&
Intel® Wi-Fi 6E AX210 (PCB rev. 1.3)
WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 7#%2.4/5/6 GHzTL & 5T EL
BLUETOOTH 5.3
FHE11ax 160MHz T £ @IS kR
Realtek® Wi-Fi 6E RTL8852CE (PCB rev. 1.4/1.5)
WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 3%52.4/5/6 GHz T £k 57 6%
BLUETOOTH 5.2
- F#1ax 160MHz & BB Rk
(EBRfEHEEHRERRERIEEMERER. )

®  H7AEB550 AORUS ELITE AX V2 124 th Ih&E
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*

Realtek® Wi-Fi 6 RTL8851BE (PCB rev. 1.5)
WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 3x#§2.4/5 GHz £ 5MER
BLUETOOTH 5.3
- #lax SOMHzEZ&E SR
(EBRfEHEE G RERRERIEEMAMER. )

o | # R ARIE

*

1ANPCI-E x16381&(PCIEX16), EFCPU:
AMD $t 4 5000% 51/3000% 5 Ab 88 % 4%PCle 4.0% x16iE1THI4%
AMD % 7 5000 GZ511/4000 G/3000 G 5/ 4b FE 88 % $5PCle 3,05 X165
1THUE
(PCIEX164H 11X 2 # B F5NVMe SSD, FH L% —k B-FH & s %
% Z=PCIEX164E1E, )
1ANPCI-E x163H1&(PCIEX2), EFhH4H:
X #PCI-E 3.0 % x2IE1T &
14PCI-E x1631&(PCIEX1_2), ETFKH4AH:
% #%PCI-E 3.0B X iIB1T &
1ANPCI-E X118 (PCIEX1_1), BFlE 4.
S2#%5PCI-E 3.0B X iB1 TG

itz &EN

*

1/MM.2420(M2A_CPU)E-FCPU, S#%Socket 3, M key, type 2242/2260/
2280/22110 SSD:
AMD %% 5000 51/3000 % 51| 4b F2 28 3 #%: SATA 2 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
AMD %7 5000 GEF1/4000 G/3000 GR 4 HE S8 #5SATAR
PCle 3.0 x4/x2 SSD
14M. 245 0(M2B_SB)EFiti B4, r#%5Socket 3, Mkey, type 2242/2260/
2280/22100 SSD:
F#%5SATA B PCI-E 3.0 x4/x2 SSD
44NSATA 3.0 0, ETHH4A:
FHRAID 0, RAID 1RAID 10T8E

USB

EHTFCPU:
AMD $% 7 5000%%1/3000% 54228, 374%24~USB 3.2 Gen 2
Type-ABEO(LI &) 7E/GH 10
AMD $% 7 5000 G 511/4000 G 51/3000 GR FI4bIBES, 14
USB 3.2 Gen 1 # M (4 &)7E/EH 10
24NUSB 3.2 Gen 1 #MOE/FH 10

HEFRHA:
14NUSB Type-Co#:M, #5USB3.2Gen 1, E42 fHELE M EHRAIUSB
R
14~USB 3.2 Gen 1 O EFE 10
2NUSB 3.2 Gen 1420, FLZXMAHE M ERAUSBIREEREH
2ANUSB 2.0 #0755 10

EH TR 4H+USB 2.0 Hub:
44NUSB 2.01.1380, FH& HHEL A EHR A USBIREERZEH

®  HR7AEB550 AORUS ELITE AX V3 124tk Ih&E
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11N24PIN FE#R 3B e

14~8PIN CPU fftEa $ s

2/\M.2 SSD#EE

44-SATA 3.0 0

1NCPUJRL B3 BB

14N CPU7K 4 XU 1R B

IN R G KB EE

1AL XU KT H5/RGB LEDKT 5 R B 7 BB
2RI 4 R LEDAT 5 F R4 B

2/ RGB LEDKT 5 Fa i 4R B8
1R Bk £ 1 R

1B E & SR e

14NUSB Type-C®4 /2, 323#5USB 3.2 Gen 1
14NUSB 3.2 Gen 1#HEE

24NUSB 2.0/1.14E

1N R4 IS B (TPM)HEEE(2x6 pin, FRIZEZGC-TPM2.0_SfEFR)
1475 BECMOSEIHE SR

m PR

P RE ORE
gD

11-DP#O

1/~HDMIFEEO

24~ SMAX £$2M(2T2R) 0@

24~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#/USB 3.2 Gen 1# 1 (£L &)
34USB 3.2 Gen 10

24NUSB 2.0/1.1#0

11~Q-Flash Plusizél

11RJ-45M 2320

1PN EF R HEO

5 EEO

L K R R ZEE R R K R N R R R T R I R T R R . R 2

VO HIEE

*

ESRRITE® 1/0 #=Hl& A

R R

i A

XU A

7K@ R G RIER T
WiREE

KRR &

BB XU

* REXFH KBRS KRR SHRETE,

TR

* 6 6 6 0 0+ o

*

BIOS 14-128Mbit flash
= o [EFZ$EAMI UEFI BIOS

¢ PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

@ 2 HB550 AORUS ELITE AX V2 f24it Ik Th &8
@ HHB550 AORUS ELITE AX V3 #24t b Ih&E

(F)  RBAMD HiZ 5000%51/3000F% 5 4b 1B 28 L 51k Thak
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*

MmTEER X #APP Center
* APP Center R FLEARREMMAER; SEFXIFNINGE
SR ERPIIE T AR,
- @BIOS
- EasyTune
- RGB Fusion
- Smart Backup
- System Information Viewer
% #Q-Flash Plus
Z#5Q-Flash

* o

i e 22k 4 +  Norton® Internet Security (OEMARRZ)

: ¢ LAN bandwidth management software
BIERS +  SZ#EWindows 11 64-bit
*  SZHEWindows 10 64-bit

¢ ATX#R#&; 30.5cmx 24.4cm

\;f

AR EE KR B ER BN MAH, BEMENHEEN, BRRTE,

o BERENMG [ HIEEF] TE M EsFNIERER,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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23 RRPRYEFE

EFF IR IR R AR (CPU)RT, EEEMTHER:

« EWIARTE ARCPURTE L EIRAI ST FEE R
(BEEREMIEE HHXZFFHICPUTIR)
RIECPUZHT, I FZ W IGRIRXH, RIERMIRE,
EWIACPUE—SHRILE, HAEEIR, CPUSTEMNCPUIRIER
TBECPURER AN E,
FECPUBLRARUE AR RIESEML AT, Y1Z/a 3N, BT A SHCPURIIRER
ERIERICPUMIERIEEINZE, MINAE WG R E B & EBILE AR
B, A i 7 X TSR B SN T B AEARAE S MRIEEN R R R EIREB LR
RS, BT IRARE IS, B130: CPU, B+, W77, BEERIEE,

RRPRAMIZR(CPU)

EEBCPUBRIEH AT L RL i, BRIAEW LCPUREHE—$IIVN=F ) B RCPU
HE—StRIVN=AR) &, HECPUT BN ENME, —FHRECPURBIIMLE, ZERHE
BRI T EESUERIMGLE,

ElERN= BT
SHESHMGLE

CPUEH/MN=FIE
SHE—HHLE a4 AM4 CPU

AM4 fEiE

CPUSBTEHL4F 18]
LEefE AR

CPUSREHI#T ke £ M LRI, ¥ /18CPUBITIEACPUIEHEM, LI EBCPURIE
HEHIRER.

24 BRBAFEF

EFERENFRD, BERUTHER:

o EWIAPTERNNFEEAE S ELERHN LR, BEERBERETE. .
HE, BRI NS,
(BEREMEEAEXIFNNEREERIIR)

© ERENFEZAE BELBRIEXA, UREMIRR,

o NEFERRGT, BRANAEER, NEFRIERE, KB ZIESHmATTE.

WiBBERFRER

e AR ER B4 R 775 R TE S #0038 18 R 773 R (Dual Channel Technology), R¥EM7F4)G, BIOSS
BIMNNERAREERE, YEAXBERNTER, NTERS &R RS G ARk,
NN S AR IEE (Channel):

» iEJEA (Channel A): DDR4_A1, DDR4_A2

» iEJ&EB (Channel B): DDR4_B1, DDR4_B2

»REHBENFENAS:

DDR4_A1 DDR4_A2 DDR4_B1 DDR4_B2
2XMTFR .- DS/SS .- DS/SS
I REE DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS

(SS: #m, DS: W, —: EERENTE)

o FERENGEEOEFRINEHERERR,

https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw
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HTFCPURIBRS], HEEAVBENFRAR, ERENEZHETZUATILHR:

2-6

1. MRARE-ZANESE, TEBHINBEEATFREAR,
2. MREZEAXFIAZAEFSR, BUEERBRNNEFEAEREE. I &, EE.

Bk,
RBIRF
TR R, BB TR,
A A FE R Rk S R U TR, A AR RO R
=5,
- ERESREZE, BELHRBLS, LSRR,
BHIRFEONE
00®
(1]
. T © ©
2] — (2]
|| =) || =10 ©
9 o o] B |#l| T ©
USB 2.01.1¥&0
BT #5USB 2,088, FFATE FUSB 1140, BTLUERUSBIREE i,
SMAXRZ#EO(2T2R)0Q
ERRETIED,
R #REnERGED, RNRRFHRERETHERS,
DPiEQ (2

(]

DPRRT AT ME X G RIBE H RSN, £ HFN AR FIAES 4, DPERTZ#FDPCP
R HDCP 23R BRI AR, 3B T S HRec. 202057 (35 f213) R HE X UHDIB M S B
SEEI(HDR) M B R o BRI ERE L IFDPEOME REZ IED, iF: DPRAFTXIFS
1%£5120x2880@60 HzE9 5 # %, SEBRET X FF AR SR IGFTE AN E REM A RE.
HDMI #& 1 (&)

" O 3 AT HDCP 2.3 M4% FE 2 #F Dolby TrueHD % DTS HD
sowoeemmon munveon wresece  Master Audio E IS SR, Fxm W X3 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCM
BT o 1 AT DL B 32 FF HOMI 8 O 9 B R 2% 2 I 4 B8, HOMI L R AT X # 3 3%
4096x2160@60 Hz HI 5> 43, SERRETSZ I A RS K IGFATE RN R REME TR,

LIERIEDPHDOMIE &R, H B SIE M ATAIL 1% % 1% HDPHDMI (T EF RS E
REHRERGZTARE).
Q-Flash Plus}&$g ==
Q-Flash Plust2 8 TR 55 AL (SSEHE )RS T E#BIOS, (@it #E# EQ-Flash Plusi&
FiUE, L TQ-Flash Plusiz IS BEIFHNFRMEE . IZ1TRTQFLEDR FIAINMR(R
IRFFEABEATELRT), QFLEDIRR{ELEBHR RBIOSE #4535

S HB550 AORUS ELITE AX V2 $R4IE Ih8E,
S HB550 AORUS ELITE AX V3 $R 1L Ih8E,
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||

D

USB 3.2 Gen 1 #1 (Q-Flash Plus &0 )

3O #5USB 3.2 Gen 14144, FEAI3RZ TUSB 2.0414&, AT AZE#EUSBIR & EIiE, $#
#7Q-Flash Plus #=R, iS5 U EZEZ kO,

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#=)/USB 3.2 Gen 1#£A (41 f8)

IO $%USB 3.2 Gen 2#=)/USB 3.2 Gen 1#11&, FH A3 AFUSB 3.2 Gen 15 USB 2.0#14&,
IRAT LR USBIR & E ik,

MmN (RJ-45)

M2 3 O 2 5 E M- (Gigabit Ethernet), IREEZEL ZEHELN, MR RS AI£2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps), MZEHEOE RAT BRI T

BTN ETETN mEETA TR
+— TERE | #H TERE | B9
M e | EWEE25Chs | |G | WA

RAEAT | fEWEE 1 Gbps ax | RewaEk

RO TR 1EHIE R 100 Mbps

USB 3.2 Gen 11

IO 44USB 3.2 Gen 14148, FEAT3E%5 FUSB 2.0,

R B E RS

EOMREPRREREEERH,

TEIW\5G

HEAOWMREEERESERH,

BERFREED

HEORSHFE RN HERAERTERATIRNERRLE, £ALIRERARINENE
MREEARFHFRNED,

EE b PN UL LI

HEEECIAEMBMNTL SMERIR, FH TR F MmN R ETLUEZE IO,
SR/ AT E W\ 5

HEEOAEMHH AL,

=5 R/ MY\ 5E

O E T REEL,

HEAMD $t 4 5000 GF51/4000 GFRF1/3000 GFR 5428 Ik ThAE
D) BHERBEFIQ-Flash PlusTht, EEREMIAE W [ F~RINEEN R | B,
i HEAMD £t 4 5000 Z751/3000 542 2R Z HRILINAE,

11l
20040
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EERFLIZENT:

#0 EHR2EE 517518 AFEE
O hRFEREFHH v v
® ErEH v v
@  FHEN MBI H v
O Bt/ ATERY v v v v
O EmX/MBYEH v

@ HEERMWI, FERFTMAEHTIMNSEZ T RALIZE A MRIThEE,

o EEREMBE AT NRERIZEH,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

O,

f c EBRERTRBELLNERELH, BABRESHNED, BEREEZEIMN
o BRRERAH, BEERY, IZERERED, URERZEONLRIEGHR,
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27 {EERBEIN A

o
o

1)  ATX 12V 10) M2A_CPU/M2B_SB
2)  ATX 1)  F_PANEL

3) CPU_FAN 12)  F_AUDIO

4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3 13) F_U32C

5  CPU_OPT 14)  F_U32

6) LED_CPU 15)  F_USB1/F_USB2
7)  D_LED1/D_LED2 16) TPM

8) LED_C1/LED_C2 17)  CLR_CMOS

9)  SATA30/1/2/3 18) BAT

R AR OMEBA G AR, R TR,

- AN G A S B RS,

- EREEMRELA, HSLHRERAMNRIEX, AL EEERR
%, DS B AR,

- REFEEEFECER, BEAWAEENEOSREERTEA,

-15-



1/2) ATX_12VIATX (8 PIN CPU el # B F: 24 PIN =45 ft i 4 )
S R R R T TR S SR HR A 05 LTS TR TR A AR L OB T, FERRN RIS
FERT, SRR A S AR LR S, BRI R ERTE, iR a g
i, Bk ERBRY T3 T BN BT,

VA IR e B IR CPURIE, 258 1 F12VAIBHEIE, RSB RL/EH,
HERIRER, B R DA B R K7 38 (S00RR bl ), Wt RE
BRI N ER , B AR AR RS, Th S SHRGREN AT,

ATX_12V:
B | X R | EX
SETeTeTols 1| BB (RESPING| 5 | +12V (R BL8PIN Y FE
HiFEOER) BEOER)
e e e )4 2 | BB (IREE8PINEY| 6 | +12V (IR 8PINKIE
ATX_12V HIREEOER) BEEOER)
3| R 7 | +12v
4 | mmm 8 | +2v
(] ATX:
12([a](a]|2e BH | EX BH | EX
G- 1 |33v 13 | 33V
1 2 | 33v 14| -12v
oc EEE 15 | it
== 4 | +5v 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
(u - 5 i 17 | B
] 6 | +5V 18 | b
Cle 7| B 19 |
il 8 Power Good 20 | kEA
il N 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5V
] 10 | +12V 22 | +5v
(o= M| +12V ({REE24 PINBIFE| 23 | +5V (1R it 24 PIN B9 B
1 A= (a1l 13 BEOMER) BEOFEA)
s 12 | 33V(IRBEAPINGIEE| 24 | BB ({1424 PIN Y
ATx FEREOER) HIREOMER)

3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3 (& #% P, a4 EE)
L AR BB KU R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFREER A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BRREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIRE, FEREEARERETILITHRREA gEERILLIhRE, &
WETHMAENMRREBIRRE, AR ER B ERE,

’ B | X
N e B
1
1 l ] 2 | mERERH
CPU_FAN/SYS_FANT ~ SYS_FAN2 SYS_FAN3 3 IR I
4 | BREEIEEEEER

BESBICPUS R R4 5L,

f ¢« BSwE ERAREREEE, DERCPUR R TR TIERE, HREITST
o XA R REEF AR, B ERKIBTESHRI L.
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5)

6)

7)

CPU_OPT (CPUK & M. F5 ¥R EE)
17k RUB FE EE A 4-pin, IR RIZIT, REMBIEFE(BRLENEMLE), FEE
RREEFITNRE, FEE R AR ITHRARE A EER L8,

W | mX
_ e
1 ? | mEREEHN
3 | skl
i | REATEEEH

< BHE ERARBRRIFERE, MERCPURRSEATEHNITERE, BB
ER SRS BICPUR SR 2 R T,
o XEEERA R R IR EE AR, B M EBIETE SR L

LED_CPU (%R B 4T 35/RGB LEDAT 25 s iR EE)
I 47 R BT S B P RURS KT 5 35 AR /#5050 RGB LEDXT#5(12V/IG/IR/B), 3 K ftER B2ZeiE (124K
%), KEBRSIAH2m,

o BH | X
(=)
o 1 12V
10J 2 G
3 R
4 |B

B EAXUE AT ERGB LEDAT & LI RE . RIERHE
FoaEe TR R IR (RO E = AR T E R E R AR RN
(12V), REMBIBIER KT HEER

D_LED1/D_LED2 (S]4&#ELEDXT 5 e if 3 EE)
i L4 B AT FE AR AES050RT 4R FELEDAT 7, B AHHAE B 5Z 5 (5IR%F), LEDEIB 10005 A
BIKT o

BH | EX
{OOSOENO800k 1 vy
D_LED1 D_LED2 2 Data
3 TR
4 Heith )

e S TTRIELEDATH S LIRS, RERHE BT H MR
BHGEO E = ARARR) EESHEENEN, FERRE
BEBERITHER,

@ﬁ?&ﬂ%ﬁ‘]?’i’%ﬂIbﬁ%i%iﬁ%lﬂﬁﬁéiﬁ]f*ﬁIJJ‘ﬁ‘EE’\]ﬂ_EiiHHo

RENRIRAET, BELFEEREMOBIEXA, FEHRREBBERRLR, UKk
ERIRERRS

-17 -



8) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LED}T 58 iR iE EE)
i L4 JEE AT ZE#E AR 5050 RGB LEDAT#(12V/G/R/B), Sx KHEH E 2= (121K4F), KER

il A2m,

(#0000 Q000K

LED_C1 LED_C2

5
W

12V
@ﬁ;ﬂﬁmmum

RGB LEDAT#

PAR=S
RElR

el

EX

12V

R

Blw N =

B

B 1SRG LEDATHE E LR, RERMBHATHRIRIR
BHEO L =ARARR) EEE MR ERN (12V), RIE

BRIHRIER T HIRE

EREMIEE A= RINEEN N B,

& RIHIEIRAT, BHELHRERBMWEIRXA, FEBRRELBRERLRE, Uk
SRR & HIRER

9) SATA30/1/2/3 (SATA 3.0 1)

IXLESATALREE T #FSATA 3.084%, FFRTFEA TSATA 2.0 SATA 1.0814&, —A>SATASAEE H &E
ERE—SATAIZ %, FTUEERAID 0, RAID 1% RAID 108 &5, FHIZEMERAD, EER
EMhE i [ MEEES | AR,

1

ﬂ

o]
SATA3

ﬂ

7

SATA3

T—]1
=1

R

EX

A

TXP

TXN

A

RXN

RXP

N|lojgl s lw|( N~

HEA




10) M2A_CPU/M2B_SB (M.2 SSD}E#8)
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11) F_PANEL (= # B 4% 45 EE)
AR RIRT X, REEE X, WU\ VIFEEFBRNFX/BERFR RRIETER
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IR TEEF X ERETRIES .
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13) F_U32C (USB Type-Co O3 RIBEE, #5USB 3.2 Gen 1)
e AEREE S 35 USB 3.2 Gen 13IHE FE RT3 — ANUSBEEM,
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2 X1+ 9 SBU1 16 RX2-
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6 RX1- 13 | TX2- 20 CC2
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14) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1iEO ¥ RIEE)
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6 SSTX1+ 13 HEEHb B 20 TR

7 R 14 SSTX2+
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16) TPM (2R 2 INEEE IR E I IH EE)
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B550 AORUS ELITE AX V2/B550 AORUS ELITE V2/B550 A ELITE AX V3

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

+ DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

* KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heatabove (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- For treatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Radio E Directive C St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.

The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL |ES | FI | FR | HR

c € Q HU|IE | IS | IT | L | LT |LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / AR 5% (BEE 2501 -
(SRR R B T A

(D) HUSHEEEEE AR ERE, IR » (4E] - RSRE B S B B R - AR et 24
MERIIRE o (EDRESHE 2 (E A S BT 2 R T EVRIE(E © S TR S JEILHNE A - s E
TR TR - AT AEE(S - IEREEEIEASE R MRS - [EUPREHSM AT 2 &R BER
T3 ~ RIS R R R B T R 2 4

(D) MERRR AT R IR -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

5,25GHz - 5,35 GHz L & A3t

Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : B A DEF,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left comer of the Motherboard. For

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

S8 HRE UM AFESIESR HMBtE LICH.

Motherboard revision no.:

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:

B550 AORUS ELITE AX V2 rev. 1.0

Intel® Corporation AX200NGW

B550 AORUS ELITE AX V2 rev. 1.1

AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K

B550 AORUS ELITEAX V2 rev. 1.2

AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K

B550 AORUS ELITEAX V2 rev. 1.3

Intel® Corporation AX210NGW

B550 AORUS ELITEAX V2 rev. 1.4

Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE

B550 AORUS ELITEAX V2 rev. 1.5

Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE

B550 AELITEAX V3 rev. 1.5

Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8851BE

Approvals for wireless module AX200NGW:

Australia ACMA:

Belarus:

®
[R] 003-190022
= D190021003

5.15~5.35GHz BAIRE

United States FCC: India WPC: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD9AX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112 Approved by PTA: 9.9211/2019

Canada ISED: Japan A% : Qatar CRA: CCAH19LP1280T3
IC: 1000M-AX200NG CRA/SM/2019/R-7710

Serbia:

A
AA

uoit 19

Ukraine:

«

UATR028

Singapore IMDA:

c€

Applicant number: D080001

Approval number: TRA/TA-R/7494/19 |2

5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only
Complies
' TPBVI Jordan TRC: MDA stongards
TRC/S5/2019/122
China CMIIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274 (M) RCPINAX19-0480
Europe: Oman TRA:

CINT-AX200NGW.
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Approvals for wireless module RZ608, MT7921K:

United States FCC:
FCCID: RAS-MT7921K

Japan #AH5E :

Canada ISED:
IC ID: 7542A-MT7921K

[R] 020200172

&

Australia ACMA:

D20 0066 020

5.15~5.35GHz EAIPRE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

Qatar:
CRASM20205-0005758

Serbia:
P1620165500

«( CCAI20LP2410T7

Singapore IMDA:

Thailand:
RT3676

Ukraine:

China CMIIT: Jordan TRC: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2020AP14016(M) T/4/11/11/9230
Europe: Kuwait: A 472 R-C-MD6-MT7921K
C € Pakistan PTA: ;
Approved by PTA ;é; Mediarenc
fndia WPECTA 5D-20201007013 9:1167/2020 %iﬁ;i(%‘ifmgd\a(ekm( [China

UA.032.CT.0411-20

Approvals for wireless module AX210NGW:

5GHz band (W53,W53) and 6GHz (LPI)

Belarus:

Indoor use only (Except communicate
to W52 high power radio)

(( CCAH20Y10080T6

Ukraine:

United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCCID: PD9AX210NG ETA-SD-20201006833 CSA/SM/2020/5-0006291
Canada ISED: Japan fAF5E: Serbia: A
IC: 1000M-AX210NG
Australia ACMA: E 003-220254 A A
] 101l 20
-y’ D220163003

Singapore IMDA:

UATR.028

Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D080001

@

CMIIT ID: 2020AJ11402 (M)

Approval number: TRA/TA-R/10113/20

South Korea NRRA:

RCINTAX210NGW

Europe: C €

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA
TAC no.: 9.1000/2020

EL CORPORATION
H(EUY) SYLFA RA017| (RHAUF
HEAAHE F447]7]) AX210NGW

3HZA7]: 2020009
4. Z 1171 % =: Intel Corporation / China, Taiwan

Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:

United States FCC:
FCCID: TX2-RTL8852CE

India WPC:
ETA-5D-20220908233

Serbia:

Canada ISED:
1C: 6317A-RTL8852CE

Japan #5%#

Australia ACMA:

[T] 220076020
[R] 020220232
(K UWS2SIEBABREIET,

China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2022AJ9304(M)

BRIETY.
BICEVFFA T NfEAERC)
g Lg$')6GHZl3§%fiﬁ?%ﬂ:'(T

A

11005 22

«( CCAF22Y10250T1

Singapore IMDA:

South Korea NRRA:

Europe: c €

New-Zealand SMR:
R-NZ

Pakistan PTA:

Approved by PTA
TAC no.: 9.1176/2022

R-C-RTK-RTL8852CE

Approvals for wireless module RTL8851BE:

IC: 6317A RTL8851BE

United States FCC: India WPC:
FCCID: TX2-RTL8851BE ETA-SD-20230504242
Canada ISED: Japan #55

Australia ACMA:

[R] 201230145
T D230020201

5GHz (W52,W53) : RPRBRTE
5GHz band (W52, W53):indoor use only

South Korea NRRA:

R-C-RTK-RTL8851BE

1.41% ©4: Realtek Seminconductor Corp.

2.2 92 RTL8S51BE

3915012 2023004

4. %A1/ % 3 Realtek Seminconductor Corp./China

«( CCAI23Y10050T5

C€

China CMIIT: Jordan TRC:
CMIIT ID: 2023AJ12559(M) TRC/11/12181/2023
Europe: Oman TRA:

Applicant number: D172338
Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/15709/23
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

hE (EFBRFEFrabiLBEEERG) RTFHiREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFHEFHEF~REK
SAEEAREEEM, BHEHZA LA FESIAT R EEANE R RN @7 A,

T 45 F PR
Environment-friendly use period

n IARRIEHIR(HE), BTRSFETAENEENRASREINEHRT, BFBSTaM
109 FresemasresraraxmEsnmEsRamtAL. W EAFERENRR,

FaPHEURNEHRRAE:
BEMR
EEAR - -
A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE
(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)

E Rl 2 B AR o o o o o o
& RNE x o o o o o
S REAMEHEH x o o o o o
ERERR x [¢) o ¢} o o
WEEF TR x o o o o o
BEER [¢) [¢) [¢) ¢} o o
BhIEFHI, BOAT, HREREMIE o o o o o o
SMNEME S O R & x o o o o o

ARRAEARAE SUT 11364 HIRE S o

O: RRZAEMRIEZIDE MG AR E P& B GBIT 26572 MEMREZEKU T
x: RNZAEYREDEZBEHE DRV BRE S BB GB/T 26572 MEMREBEK,
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EAREBRIEFHIRAFZERFULIEA,

QE-F&;,EI*&%FEEK&JE;%E-FW&HﬂilnT
HEMBENERFREPEAREMEREN(FELERAX) AT HPERBEEGRAT 2 ZH,
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RIEZNE, MIRE FE M EIFE I (R IEHT
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IR EER= Mo
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- BRESBEEEN

HARRSE T 400-820-9608

fR&EE: 28—~ 28A: 9:00~18:00 GEET /RAKRS)
AR BEWMEIRS: https:/esupport.gigabyte.com

FEEAMIL: hitps://www.gigabyte.cn/
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